

No. 05-908 and 05-915

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

PARENTS INVOLVED IN COMMUNITY SCHOOLS,
Petitioner,

v.

SEATTLE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1, ET AL.,
Respondents.

CRYSTAL D. MEREDITH, CUSTODIAL PARENT AND NEXT
FRIEND OF JOSHUA RYAN McDONALD,
Petitioner,

v.

JEFFERSON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Courts of
Appeals for the Ninth and Sixth Circuits**

**BRIEF OF HISTORIANS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JACK GREENBERG

Counsel of Record

Columbia University Law School
435 West 116th Street
New York, NY 10027
(212) 845-8030

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

I. The Reconstruction Congresses Supported Deliberate Efforts by States and Localities to Integrate Schools 6

 A. During Reconstruction, States and Localities Took Voluntary Steps to Achieve Integrated Schools, and Congress Raised No Objection 9

 B. The Reconstruction Congresses Funded Race-Conscious School Integration Plans 12

II. The Primary Purpose of the Reconstruction Amendments Was to Incorporate Blacks into the Civic, Economic, and Political Mainstream of American Society 15

III. The Reconstruction Congresses Used Race-Conscious Means to Implement the Goals of the Reconstruction Amendments 21

IV. Respondents’ Voluntary School Integration Plans are Fully Consistent with the Original Understanding of the Reconstruction Amendments 24

CONCLUSION27

APPENDIX A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Berea College v. Kentucky</i> , 211 U.S. 45 (1908)	21
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	25
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	5
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	25
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	passim
<i>Railway Mail Ass'n v. Corsi</i> , 326 U.S. 88 (1945).....	25
<i>Roberts v. City of Boston</i> , 59 Mass. (1 Cush.) 198 (1849).....	7
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1872)	15
<i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982)	25
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	16, 26

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS

S.C. Const. art. X, § 10 (1868).....	11
18 U.S.C. § 243 (2000)	20
<i>A Resolution Respecting Bounties to Colored Soldiers</i> , No. 46, 14 Stat. 357, 357-58 (1866).....	3
Act of Feb. 14, 1863, ch. 33, 12 Stat. 650 (1863)	23

Act of July 26, 1866 no. 86, §§ 2-4, 14 Stat. 367 (1866).....22

Act of June 23, 1864, ch. 169, 13 Stat. 201 (1864).....23

Act of Mar. 2, 1867, ch. 153, § 5, 14 Stat. 428 (1867).19

Act of Mar. 3, 1865, ch. 92, § 5, 13 Stat. 510 (1865)23

Act of Mar. 3, 1865, ch. 118, 13 Stat. 535 (1865)23

Act of Mar. 29, 1867, no. 25, 15 Stat. 26 (1867)22

Ch. 31, 14 Stat. 27 (1866).23

Ch. 127, 14 Stat. 166 (1866)24

H.R. 613, 39th Cong. (1866).....22

Resolution of Mar. 16, 1867, No. 4, 15 Stat. 20 (1867).....23

S. 60, 39th Cong. (1866)22

Southern Homestead Act, ch. 127, 14 Stat. 166 (1866).....24

CONGRESSIONAL MATERIALS

2 Cong. Rec. 4088 (May 20, 1874).....8

2 Cong. Rec. 4116 (May 21, 1874).....7

2 Cong. Rec. 4176 (May 22, 1874).....8

2 Cong. Rec. 4242-43 (May 25, 1874)8

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2 (Dec. 4, 1865).....	7
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 322 (Jan. 19, 1866).....	16
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 474 (Jan. 29, 1866).....	17
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 475 (Jan. 29, 1866).....	24
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 498 (Jan. 30, 1866).....	19
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 513-16 (Jan. 30, 1866)	22
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 541 (Jan. 31, 1866).....	7
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 632 (Feb. 3, 1866).....	18
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 1152 (Mar. 2, 1866)	16
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 1287 (Mar. 9, 1866)	21
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2462 (May 8, 1866).....	18
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2735-36 (May 22, 1866)	24
Cong. Globe, 40th Cong., 1st Sess. 79 (Mar. 13, 1867)	23
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 2d Sess. 244 (Dec. 20, 1871)	8
Cong. Rec. App. 478 (June 16, 1874).....	11
Report of the Joint Committee on Reconstruction, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. Resolution and Report of the Committee (1866).....	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 James G. Blaine, <i>Twenty Years of Congress: From Lincoln to Garfield</i> (1884)	20
5 <i>Messages and Papers of the Presidents</i> (1914)	22
6 <i>A Compilation of the Messages and Papers of the Presidents, 1789-1897</i> (James Richardson ed., 1899)	23
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>America's Constitution: A Biography</i> (2005)	20
Alexander M. Bickel, <i>The Original Understanding and the Segregation Decision</i> , 69 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1955).....	5
<i>Berea College, Kentucky: An Interesting History</i> (1883)	14
Brief for Appellants in Nos. 1, 2 and 4 and for Respondents in No. 10 on Reargument, <i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483.....	5, 7
Brief for NAACP Legal Defense and Educational Fund as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Respondents, <i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , No. 05-908; <i>Meredith v. Jefferson County Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 05-915 (filed Oct. 10, 2006).....	25
Brief for Project on Fair Representation at the American Enterprise Institute as <i>Amici Curiae</i> Supporting Petitioners, <i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , No. 05-908; <i>Meredith v. Jefferson County Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 05-915 (filed Aug. 17, 2006)	passim

C. Vann Woodward, <i>The Political Legacy of Reconstruction</i> , 26 <i>J. Negro Educ.</i> 231 (1957)	20
Charles Sumner, <i>Equality Before the Law: Unconstitutionality of Separate Colored Schools in Massachusetts</i> , in 2 <i>The Works of Charles Sumner</i> 327 (1849)	7
Charles Sumner, <i>Promises of the Declaration of Independence, and Abraham Lincoln</i> , in 9 <i>The Works of Charles Sumner</i> 367 (1874)	19
Chester James Antieau, <i>The Intended Significance of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> (1997)	19
Dale A. Somers, <i>Black and White in New Orleans: A Study in Urban Race Relations, 1865-1900</i> , 40 <i>J. S. Hist.</i> 19 (1974)	9
Daniel C. Thompson, <i>The Role of the Federal Courts in the Changing Status of Negroes Since World War II</i> , 30 <i>J. Negro Educ.</i> 94 (1961)	17
David Tyack & Robert Lowe, <i>The Constitutional Moment: Reconstruction and Black Education in the South</i> , 94 <i>Am. J. Educ.</i> 236 (1986)	12
Dwight O. W. Holmes, <i>Fifty Years of Howard University: Part I</i> , 3 <i>J. Negro Hist.</i> 128 (1918)	13
Eric Foner, <i>Reconstruction: America's Unfinished Revolution 1863-1877</i> (1988)	19, 20
Gary Orfield, <i>The Civil Rights Project at Harvard University, Schools More Separate: Consequences of a Decade of Resegregation</i> (2001)	5

George R. Bentley, <i>A History of the Freedmen's Bureau</i> (1974).....	24
Howard J. Graham, <i>Everyman's Constitution: Historical Essays on the Fourteenth Amendment, the "Conspiracy Theory," and American Constitutionalism</i> (1968)	19
J. Morgan Kousser, "The Onward March of Right Principles": <i>State Legislative Actions on Racial Discrimination in Schools in Nineteenth-Century America</i> , 35 <i>Hist. Methods</i> 177 (2002)	8
J. Morgan Kousser, <i>Before Plessy, Before Brown: The Development of the Law of Racial Integration in Louisiana and Kansas 213 in Toward a Usable Past: Liberty Under State Governments</i> (Paul Finkelman & Stephen C. Gottlieb eds., 1991)	11
J. Morgan Kousser, <i>Dead End: The Development of Nineteenth Century Litigation on Racial Discrimination in Schools</i> (1986).....	8
Jacobus tenBroek, <i>Equal Under Law</i> (1965)	18
Joe M. Richardson, <i>A History of Fisk University, 1865-1946</i> (1980).....	14
John A. Carpenter, <i>Sword and Olive Branch: Oliver Otis Howard</i> (1964).....	13
Joseph H. Taylor, <i>The Fourteenth Amendment, the Negro, and the Spirit of the Times</i> , 45 <i>J. Negro Hist.</i> 1 (1960)....	16

Louis R. Harlan, <i>Desegregation in New Orleans Public Schools During Reconstruction</i> , 67 <i>Am. Hist. Rev.</i> 663 (1962).....	10
Margaret Washington, <i>African American History and the Frontier Thesis</i> , 13 <i>J. Early Republic</i> 230 (1993).....	17
Martin Luther King. Jr., <i>I Have a Dream</i> , Keynote Address at the March on Washington for Jobs and Freedom (Aug. 28, 1963), in <i>A Testament of Hope: The Essential Writings and Speeches of Martin Luther King Jr.</i> (James M. Washington ed., 1986).....	5
Michael J. Klarman, <i>Brown, Originalism, and Constitutional Theory: A Response to Professor McConnell</i> , 81 <i>Va. L. Rev.</i> 1881 (1995).....	5
Michael L. Lanza, <i>Agrarianism and Reconstruction Politics: The Southern Homestead Act</i> (1990)	24
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Originalism and the Desegregation Decisions</i> , 81 <i>Va. L. Rev.</i> 947 (1995).....	5, 8
Paul A. Kunkel, <i>Modifications in Louisiana Legal Status Under Louisiana Constitutions, 1812-1957</i> , 44 <i>J. Negro Hist.</i> 1 (1959)	9
Paul David Nelson, <i>Experiment in Interracial Education at Berea College, 1858-1908</i> , 59 <i>J. Negro Hist.</i> 13 (1974)..	14
Paul Finkelman, <i>The Historical Context of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 13 <i>Temp. Pol. & Civ. Rts. L. Rev.</i> 389 (2004)	17
Paul Moreno, <i>Racial Classifications and Reconstruction Legislation</i> , 61 <i>J. S. Hist.</i> 271 (1995).....	22

- Paul Wallace Gates, *Federal Land Policy in the South: 1866-1888*, 6 J. S. Hist. 303 (1940).....24
- Richard Sears, *A Utopian Experiment in Kentucky: Integration and Social Equality at Berea, 1866-1904* (1996)4, 13, 14, 7
- Robert J. Kaczorowski, *The Enforcement Provisions of the Civil Rights Act of 1866: A Legislative History in Light of Runyon v. McCrary*, 98 Yale L.J. 565 (1989)18
- Roger A. Fischer, *The Segregation Struggle in Louisiana 1862-77* (1974).....9, 10
- Scott Blakeman, *Night Comes to Berea College: The Day Law and African American Reaction*, 70 Filson Club Hist. Q. 3 (1996)14
- William Preston Vaughn, *Schools for All: The Blacks and Public Education in the South, 1865-1877* (1974).....11, 12
- William Richter, *American Reconstruction 1862-1877* (1996)12
